

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
APRIL DEBOER, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD SNYDER, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

—◆—
KENNETH M. MOGILL
MOGILL, POSNER & COHEN
27 E. Flint St., 2nd Floor
Lake Orion, MI 48362
(248) 814-9470

DANA M. NESSEL
NESSEL & KESSEL LAW
645 Griswold, Suite 4300
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 556-2300

MARY L. BONAUTO
GAY & LESBIAN ADVOCATES
& DEFENDERS
30 Winter St., Suite 800
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 426-1350

CAROLE M. STANYAR
Counsel of Record
221 N. Main St., Suite 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(313) 819-3953
cstanyar@wowway.com

ROBERT A. SEDLER
WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY
LAW SCHOOL
471 W. Palmer St.
Detroit, MI 48202
(313) 577-3968

Counsel for Petitioners
February 27, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Michigan’s Marriage Prohibitions.....	7
C. Procedural History	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	22
THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION REQUIRES A STATE TO LICENSE A MARRIAGE BETWEEN TWO PEOPLE OF THE SAME SEX.....	22
I. Where, As Here, Laws Violate Constitu- tional Rights And Cause Injury, It Is The Province And Duty Of This Court To Act	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Marriage Bans Cause Pervasive And Profound Injury	24
B. Constitutional Injury Requires Redress By This Court.....	27
II. The Michigan Marriage Amendment And Related Statutes Deprive Petitioners Of Their Right To The Equal Protection Of The Laws	30
A. Laws That Prohibit Gay Men And Lesbians From Marrying Cannot Survive Even Rational Basis Review.....	30
1. This Court’s Rational Basis Cases Contain Meaningful Requirements To Ensure That Laws Are Not Enacted For Arbitrary Or Improper Purposes	30
2. The Justifications Offered By The State Do Not Survive Even Rational Basis Scrutiny	34
(a) Encouraging Procreation In Marriage.....	35
(b) Optimal Environment For Children – The Mother-Father Family	38
(c) Proceeding With Caution/ Unintended Consequences	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. No Legitimate State Interest Overcomes The Primary Purpose And Practical Effect Of Michigan’s Marriage Bans To Demean Same-Sex Couples And Their Families	45
B. Discrimination Against Gay Or Lesbian People Triggers Heightened Scrutiny Under The Equal Protection Clause	50
1. Sexual Orientation Classifications Merit Heightened Scrutiny Based On This Court’s Precedents	50
2. The Bans Trigger Heightened Scrutiny Based Upon This Court’s Illegitimacy Precedents	54
III. The Michigan Marriage Amendment And Related Statutes Deprive Petitioners Of A Core Liberty Protected By The Due Process Clause	56
A. The Freedom To Marry Is Fundamental For All People.....	56
B. This Case Is About “Marriage,” Not “Same-Sex Marriage”	57
C. The Freedom To Marry Is Entirely Separate From An Ability Or Desire To Procreate	62
CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012).....	32
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	7
<i>Baehr v. Miike</i> , No. 91-1394, 1996 WL 694235 (Haw. Cir. Ct. Dec. 3, 1996).....	7
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	1, 3, 17, 18
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014).....	37, 44, 45
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 939 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	49
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	21, 31, 34, 46
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 316 (2014).....	37
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	50, 52
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	58
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	61
<i>Caban v. Mohammed</i> , 441 U.S. 380 (1979)	41
<i>Carey v. Population Servs., Int'l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	57
<i>Caspar v. Snyder</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___ (E.D. Mich.) [2015 WL 224741].....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	54, 55
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Ed. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	56
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	58
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	2
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	33, 35, 36, 62
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	32
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	29
<i>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</i> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....	8
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	56, 62
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	29
<i>Harmon v. Davis</i> , 800 N.W.2d 63 (Mich. 2011)	24, 25, 26, 55
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	56
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	32, 42
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jiminez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974).....	33
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	39
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 265 (2014).....	37
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Louisville Gas & Elec. Co. v. Coleman</i> , 277 U.S. 32 (1928).....	31
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	21, 29, 56, 60, 64
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth General Assembly</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964).....	28
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986).....	50, 52
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	32, 57
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1803).....	28
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	42
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	31
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	1, 57
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998).....	54
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	41
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Pride at Work v. Governor of Michigan</i> , 748 N.W.2d 524 (Mich. 2008).....	9, 49
<i>Nev. Dept. of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	41
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977)	52
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	46
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	49
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	59, 61
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	50, 51
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	57
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , et al., 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	27
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 283 N.W.2d 725 (Mich. Ct. App. 1979)	54, 55
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	41
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	57, 61, 63
<i>U.S. Dept. of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 525 (1996).....	41, 50
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	46
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	28
<i>Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972).....	54, 55
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	46
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014).....	61
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	41
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	1, 57, 62

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const., Art. II, § 30b	47
Mich. Const., art. 1, § 25	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1738C.....	7
Act of Apr. 11, 1883, No. 23, §§ 1, 6, 1883 Mich. Pub. Acts 16.....	49
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419	7, 41, 47, 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 28.631 <i>et seq.</i>	26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.2855.....	26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 390.1243.....	26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 418.331	25
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.1	3, 8, 48
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.2	3, 7, 8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.3	3, 8, 49
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.4	3, 8, 49
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.5	49
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.271	3, 7, 8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 551.272	3
Mich. Comp. Laws § 552.23	25
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 700.1104(n)	25
Mich. Comp. Laws § 700.2101-14	25
Mich. Comp. Laws § 700.2402.....	25
Mich. Comp. Laws § 710.24	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.25	24
Mich. Pub. Acts 1996, No. 324	7
Mich. Pub. Acts 1996, No. 334	7
Public Employee Domestic Partner Benefit Restriction Act, Mich. Pub. Acts 2011, No. 297	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alison M. Smith, Cong. Research Serv., RL31994, <i>Same-Sex Marriage: Legal Issues</i> (2013).....	7, 9
Barbara S. Gamble, <i>Putting Civil Rights to a Popular Vote</i> , 41 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 245 (1997)	53
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 1990).....	54
Brief and Appendix on Behalf of Appellee, <i>Loving</i> (No. 395), 1967 WL 113931 (U.S. S. Ct. 1967).....	29
Donald P. Haider-Markel, et al., <i>Lose, Win, or Draw?: A Reexamination of Direct Democracy and Minority Rights</i> , 60 Pol. Res. Q. 304 (2007)	53
H.B. 5959, 97th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mich. 2014).....	53
Memorandum from Williams Institute, Michi- gan – Sexual Orientation and Gender Identi- ty Law and Documentation of Discrimination (Sept. 2009)	53
Michael J. Rosenfeld, <i>Nontraditional Families and Childhood Progress Through School</i> , 47 Demography 755 (2010).....	11
Mich. Dept. of Civil Rights, <i>Report on LGBT Inclusion Under Michigan Law With Recom- mendations for Action</i> (2013).....	51, 52, 53
S.B. 1053, 97th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Mich. 2014)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Thomas M. Keck, <i>Beyond Backlash: Assessing the Impact of Judicial Decisions on LGBT Rights</i> , 43 Law & Soc. Rev. 151 (2009).....	7, 9
Virginia L. Hardwick, Note, <i>Punishing the Innocent: Unconstitutional Restrictions on Prison Marriage and Visitation</i> , 60 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 275 (1985).....	61
